liabilities for benefits arising from past performance for the Superannuation Scheme of the University of London (SAUL) (2018: £nil).

Since the year end, following the completion of the 2018 actuarial valuation, a new deficit recovery plan has been agreed of which more
detail is given in note 27. As at 31 July 2019 and with all other assumptions used to calculate the provision unchanged, this would have
resulted in a revised provision of £2,181,000, a decrease of £1,506,000 from the current year end provision.

The major assumptions used to calculate the obligation are:
   2019 2018

Discount rate   1.60% 2.19%

Salary growth   2.50% 2.50%

Sensitivity analysis
As set out in the accounting policies, there are some critical judgements made in estimating the obligation to fund the USS deficit.
The sensitivity of the principal assumptions used to measure the USS deficit provision are set out below:

Change in assumptions at 31 July 2019   Approximate impact
   £’000

0.5% pa decrease in discount rate   (157)
0.5% pa increase in salary inflation over duration   (155)
0.5% pa increase in salary inflation year 1 only   (18)
0.5% increase in staff changes over duration   (159)
0.5% increase in staff changes year 1 only   (18)
1% increase in deficit contributions from April 2020   (737)
1 year increase in term   (277)

40  The Courtauld Institute of Art Annual Report and Financial Statements 2018/19

The Courtauld Institute of Art Annual Report and Financial Statements 2018/19 41

18. Financial assets and liabilities

 2019 2018

 Current Non-current Total Current Non-current Total
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Financial assets
Investments - 57,644 57,644 - 52,099 52,099
Trade and other receivables 266 - 266 167 - 167
Cash 1,887 - 1,887 5,088 - 5,088

 2,153 57,644 59,797 5,255 52,099 57,354

Financial liabilities
Bank loan - -  - (200) - (200)
Energy efficiency loans programme (12) - (12) (12) (12) (24)
Obligations under finance leases (24)  (32)  (56) - - -
Trade and other payables (744) -  (744) (522) - (522)

 (780) (32) (812) (734) (12) (746)

Total financial assets/(liabilities) 1,373 57,612 58,985 4,521 52,087 56,608

The five year fixed term bank loan of £1,000,000 agreed on 30 June 2014 was repaid in the year.  Interest was payable at a rate of 1.25%
above LIBOR. The energy efficiency loans programme loan was agreed during 2015/16 to fund energy efficiency works and is interest free
and repayable over 4 years.

An overdraft facility for working capital requirements was agreed in May 2019 of up to £1,000,000 secured on £1,000,000 of cash held in
investments at 1.5% over base rate. The facility expired on 15 October 2019.

Financial risk management objectives and policies

Market risk
The primary objective of the holding in endowment assets is to ensure that The Courtauld has ensuring support for its academic mission.